

No. 16-130

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BETTER MARKETS,  
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DENNIS M. KELLEHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUSTIN W. KING  
BETTER MARKETS, INC.  
1825 K STREET, NW  
Suite 1080  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 618-6464  
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Better Markets, Inc.*

August 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 2

I. The Safety And Soundness Deficiencies Identified  
By Bank Regulators Are Not “Substantially The  
Same” As, Or Even Related To, The False Claims Al-  
leged In The Complaint About FHA Insurance..... 4

    A. FHA and OCC Serve Distinct Purposes ..... 5

    B. Neither the Interagency Review nor the  
    OCC’s Consent Order Disclosed Fraud against  
    the FHA Insurance Program ..... 8

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Mode Of Analysis Abandons  
Careful Factual Comparisons For Comparisons At  
The Highest Level Of Generality ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Pages</b>        |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation<br/>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Filson,</i><br>559 U.S. 280, 295 (2010) ..... | 17                  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Baltazar v. Warden,</i><br>635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) .....  | 16, 17              |
| <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn,</i> 14 F.3d 645 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1994) .....                         | 16                  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane<br/>Co.,</i> 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994) .....                                    | 16                  |
| <b>Statutes and Rules</b>   |                     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1(a) .....  | 7                   |
| 12 U.S.C. § 16.....   | 7                   |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1709.....   | 5                   |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715u(a) .....  | 6, 7                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715u(c)(1)(B)(iii) .....   | 6                   |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b) .....   | 8                   |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....   | 3, 4, 5, 14, 16, 18 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 203.501 .....   | 6                   |
| 24 C.F.R. § 203.604(b).....   | 6                   |
| 24 C.F.R. § 203.605 .....   | 8                   |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....  | 3                   |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....   | 3                   |

**Other**

Eric Holder, Attorney General, Remarks on  
Financial Fraud Prosecutions at N.Y.U.  
School of Law (Sept. 17, 2014),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-holder-remarks-financial-fraud-prosecutions-nyu-school-law> ..... 1

U.S. DEP'T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., FHA-  
INSURED SINGLE-FAMILY MORTGAGE ORIG-  
INATIONS AND MARKET SHARE 2 (2009),  
[http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=DOC\\_16683.pdf](http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=DOC_16683.pdf) ..... 10

John Wagner, *Bernie Sanders vows to fight  
the 'fraud' of Wall Street, provide relief to  
bank consumers*, WASH. POST, (Jan. 5,  
2016),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2016/01/05/bernie-sanders-vows-to-fight-the-fraud-of-wall-street-provide-relief-to-bank-consumers/> ..... 2
